PRINTED: 05/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          |   | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | A. BUILDI          | NG _ |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--------------------------|---|---|--------------------|------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |   | 315469  | B. WING            |      | 08/   | 31/2023                       |                            |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ING CARE AT SEABROO  | к   | •                  | 3    | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>002 ESSEX ROAD<br>'INTON FALLS, NJ 07753                                      |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | x    | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY) |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| E 000                    | Initial Comments  |   | E                  | 000  |   |                               |                            |
| F 758<br>SS=D            | Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplier Guidance 483.73, Re Care (LTC) Facilities. INITIAL COMMENTS  Survey Date: 08/31/2  Census: 74  Sample: 18 + 7 = 25  THE FACILITY IS NO COMPLIANCE WITH 42 CFR PART 483, S TERM CARE FACILITY COMPLAINT VISIT. Free from Unnec Psy CFR(s): 483.45(c)(3)(8483.45(c)(3) A psychotrol §483.45(c)(3) A psychotrol Systems (Signature 1997). | Quirements for Long Term 2023 TIN SUBSTANTIAL THE REQUIREMENTS OF UBPART B, FOR LONG FIES BASED ON THIS chotropic Meds/PRN Use (e)(1)-(5) |                    | 758  |   |                               | 9/29/23                    |
|                          | but are not limited to, categories: (i) Anti-psychotic; (ii) Anti-depressant; (iii) Anti-anxiety; and (iv) Hypnotic  Based on a compreheresident, the facility manual compreheresident.   | ensive assessment of a  |                    |      | TITLE   |                               | (X6) DATE                  |

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Electronically Signed** 

09/26/2023

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | 1 ' '   | LE CONSTRUCTION     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |               |  |
|---|---|---|---------------------|--|---------------|--|
|   |   | 315469  | B. WING             |  | 08/31/2023    |  |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ок  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3002 ESSEX ROAD TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753                               | , 33.02020    |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION |  |
| F 758   | psychotropic drugs a unless the medicatio specific condition as in the clinical record;  §483.45(e)(2) Reside drugs receive gradual behavioral interventic contraindicated, in aid drugs;  §483.45(e)(3) Reside psychotropic drugs punless that medicatio diagnosed specific or in the clinical record;  §483.45(e)(4) PRN or are limited to 14 days;  §483.45(e)(5), if the sprescribing practition appropriate for the P beyond 14 days, he or rationale in the reside indicate the duration  §483.45(e)(5) PRN or drugs are limited to 12 renewed unless the appropriateness. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation | ents who have not used re not given these drugs in is necessary to treat a diagnosed and documented ents who use psychotropic al dose reductions, and ons, unless clinically in effort to discontinue these ents do not receive ursuant to a PRN order on is necessary to treat a condition that is documented and enter for psychotropic drugs is. Except as provided in attending physician or er believes that it is RN order to be extended or she should document their ent's medical record and for the PRN order.  Furders for anti-psychotic and the entending physician or er evaluates the resident for of that medication.  Furders in our met as evidenced on, interview, record review | F 75                | 1. Resident #27 and #33 had target behaviors identified, documented in                                     |               |  |
|   | that the facility failed  | policy, it was determined to ensure the facility policy ify and adequately monitor esidents receiving   |                     | monthly summary and added to the residents care plan.  2. All residents that received psychoa              |               |  |

PRINTED: 05/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|  |   | I   |  |     |  |                               | . 0000 0001                |
|--|---|---|--|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:                             | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|  |   | 315469  | B. WING                                |     |  | 08/                           | 31/2023                    |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER                                 |   |  | S   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   |                               |                            |
| CONTINUI   | ING CARE AT SEABROO                                 | nk  |  | 30  | 002 ESSEX ROAD   |                               |                            |
| CONTINU  | ING GAINE AT GEADING                                |   |  | Т   | INTON FALLS, NJ 07753  |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC                                     | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                     |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI<br>DEFICIENCY) | 3E                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 758  | Continued From pag                                  | e 2   | F F                                    | 758 |  |                               |                            |
|  | l   | .4b1 for 2 of 2 residents   |  |     | medications have the potential to be   |                               |                            |
|  |   | #33) reviewed for use of  |  |     | affected. An audit was preformed on a  | II                            |                            |
|  |   | 4b1 use. The deficient  |  |     | other residents that received psychoac   |                               |                            |
|  | practice was evidence                               |   |  |     | medication for compliance  |                               |                            |
|  |   |   |  |     | 3. All nursing staff re-educated on  |                               |                            |
|  | 1. On 08/22/23 at 10:05 AM during the initial tour, |   |  |     | psychoactive medication policy with a  |                               |                            |
|  | the surveyor observed Resident #27 sitting in the   |   |  |     | focus on daily ADL documentation,  |                               |                            |
|  | room and a visitor was at the bedside. The          |   |  |     | completing monthly summaries,  |                               |                            |
|  |   | the door and was prompted   |  |     | identifying target behaviors and updati  | ng                            |                            |
|  |   | the room. The surveyor  |  |     | resident care plans.   |                               |                            |
|  |   | se of the visit to both the   |  |     | 4.Clinical manager/designee will cond  |                               |                            |
|  |   | or. The visitor identified  |  |     | daily audits of documentation for resid  |                               |                            |
|  |   | nt's representative and a conversation with the                                   |  |     | receiving psychoactive medications fo weeks and then 3 times a week for 4  | 7 2                           |                            |
|  | surveyor at a later tin                             |   |  |     | months. Clinical manager/designee wi   | II                            |                            |
|  |   | no.   |  |     | report results monthly to QAPI for 6   | "                             |                            |
|  | On 08/23/23 at 9:15                                 | AM, the surveyor observed   |  |     | months and the reevaluate  |                               |                            |
|  |   | dining room area eating   |  |     |  |                               |                            |
|  | breakfast.  | C C   |  |     |  |                               |                            |
|  |   | AM, the surveyor observed   |  |     |  |                               |                            |
|  | Resident #27 asleep                                 |   |  |     |  |                               |                            |
|  |   | bserved in the room. The  |  |     |  |                               |                            |
|  | surveyor observed tw                                | wo with the representative  |  |     |  |                               |                            |
|  | revealed that Pecido                                | nt #27 could be NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  |  |     |  |                               |                            |
|  | with care div                                       | vers. He stated that Resident   |  |     |  |                               |                            |
|  | #27 was recently hos                                |   |  |     |  |                               |                            |
|  |   |   |  |     |  |                               |                            |
|  | and the vis   | itor further stated that they   |  |     |  |                               |                            |
|  |   | to taking the resident home.  |  |     |  |                               |                            |
|  |   | 5 AM, the surveyor reviewed   |  |     |  |                               |                            |
|  | **  | al record. The Admission  |  |     |  |                               |                            |
|  | ,   | ission summary) reflected   |  |     |  |                               |                            |
|  |   | as admitted to the facility with  |  |     |  |                               |                            |
|  | diagnoses which incl                                | uded, but were not limited to,  |  |     |  |                               |                            |
|  | IN LEXAC Order 2                                    | 0.401   |  |     | I .  |                               |                            |

Facility ID: NJQ3VL3S

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING  |                     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |  |
|--|--|---|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|  |  | 315469  | B. WING _           | B. WING   |                               | 08/31/2023                 |  |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ж   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI<br>3002 ESSEX ROAD<br>TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753          |                               |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE                     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 758  | The admission Minimassessment reference that Resident #27 scollaterview for Mental Sindicative of a NJ Extension of the Comprehensive o | um Data Set (MDS) with an e date of out of 15 on the Brief Status (BIMS) which was ecc Order 26.4b1.  Care Plan (CP) initiated ader Cognitive Patterns, as #13 Goal(s) the following: 6.4b1  #27 did not address all y the resident.  ysician's orders for the medications: | F 7                 | ·   |                               |                            |  |
|  | NJ Exec Order 26 release (2 caps) Caps NJ Exec Order 26  | , delayed sule every twelve hours.  |                     |   |                               |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |  | (X2) MULTI  | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |          |                            |  |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|----------|----------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315469  | B. WING _           |  | 08       | /31/2023                   |  |
|   | DER OR SUPPLIER  CARE AT SEABRO  | юк  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>3002 ESSEX ROAD<br>TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753       | ·        |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIEN   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| The incomposition of the control of | Intinue to report in prince of the examination, part of the examination of the examination of the examination of the exam | gress Note dated Nurse order 28 ab, ang: Patient reevaluated for 26.4b1 . Nursing staff creased in Nurse order 26, and the nurse order 26 and the nurse order 26 and the nurse order 28 and causing . Nurse order 26 and the nurse order 28 and causing . | F 7                 | 58   |          |                            |  |

|                          | DF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |   | , ,    | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|---|---|---|---|--------|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |   | 315469  | B. WING                                 |   | 08/3   | 1/2023                        |  |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | к   |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>3002 ESSEX ROAD<br>TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753                      |        |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF<br>DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 758                    | summarized monthly. monthly summary not NJ Exec Order 26. facility was unable to On 08/29/23 at 11:37 the the CC/RN and th Nursing (ADON) both documentation was conducted that the (CNA) would ask que Expression Touch Scranswers and then reproduced the following behavior progress notes for Resident of the following behavior progress of the following behavior of the following the following for following (Dehaviors for NJ Execumented on the A | The surveyor requested the es regarding the 4b1 and behaviors, and the provide.  AM, during an interview with e Assistant Director of revealed that resident completed by exception. The Certified Nursing Assistant stions from the Action and een, then document their cort the information to the all then enter their monthly summary. The exe Action and Expressions  d the medical record and are were entered in the esident #27:  Additional Expressions  d the medical record and are were entered in the esident #27:  AUGINIANS CONDITION OF THE EXECUTION | F 75                                    | 58  |        |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                     |  |                                   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--|---|---|---------------------|--|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
|  |   | 315469  | B. WING             |  |                                   | 08/31/2023                    |  |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | оок   | '                   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP<br>3002 ESSEX ROAD<br>TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753  | CODE                              |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                         | (EACH DEFICIE   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF<br>( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO<br>DEFICIEN | TION SHOULD BE<br>THE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 758  | in the morning.  On 08/31/23 at 8:2 presence of the sur CNA's failed to doo ADLs Touch Scree ADON provided the resident which doo On 08/31/23 at 9:3 were reviewed, alo from the Actions ar provided by the fact periods NJ Exec Ord documentation did entries for the num reportedly displayed medical record.  2. Resident #33 was diagnoses which in NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, events at the medical record and the provided at the provided | 7 AM, the ADON in the rvey team, stated that the cument the behavior on the n Action and Expression. The e CNA's documentation for the umented, "No behavior".  0 AM, when the nurses notes ng with the documentation and Expressions Touch Screen could be corresponding time let 26.4b1, the CNAs not include any behavior ber of behavior incidents and were documented in the let as admitted to the facility with accluded, but was not limited to Land Samuel Land Land Land Land Land Land Land Land | F 7                 | 758  |                                   |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1 |   | L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |                     | MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION GUILDING   |                                | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |   | 315469   | B. WING             |  |                                | 8/31/2023                     |  |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | DK   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>3002 ESSEX ROAD<br>TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753       |                                | <u> </u>                      |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                              | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH<br>DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE<br>IE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 758   | medications. Resided that he/she could not prescribed, however with Secondary 26.4b1 a  The Quarterly Minimal revealed the NJ Exec Order 20.5 revealed the NJ Exec Order 20.5 revealed the Status (BIMS) indicated the Comprehensive which did not behavior.  On 08/28/23 at 11:30 interviewed the CC/F medications and the identified and what we CC/RN could not ide the above medication if the resident's behad coumented, the CC behaviors were docus summary.  On 08/29/23 at 11:30 requested the month CC/RN could not produce the nurse of the review of the nurse of the review of the nurse of the review of the nurse of the | daily for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  6.4b1 e for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  AM, the surveyor ent regarding the prescribed at #33 informed the surveyor er recall all the medications he/she had been diagnosed long time ago.  um Data Set (MDS) dated at Resident #33 was able to 6.4b1 Resident #33 scored wrief Interview for Mental tive of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Care Plan (CP) dated ot include a focus area for  AM, the surveyor RN regarding the above target behavior that was was being monitored. The ntify the target behaviors for as. When inquired regarding vior had been monitored and | F 75                | 58   |                                |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING   |                       |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |                            |  |
|--|--|--|-----------------------|--|--------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|  |  | 315469   | <b>315469</b> B. WING |  | 08/3:                          |                            |  |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ок   |                       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>3002 ESSEX ROAD<br>TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753       | •                              | ,                          |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH<br>DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 758  | Client was referred to response program for the alder on: NJ Exec Order 26.4b  Informed by staff that to a new psychiatric large order 26.4b  Trecommendations were documentation regar. The second of | niatry consultation dated e following: o [name redacted- crisis r the elderly ] due to become in response to being the/she is being transferred Nurse Practitioner. reviewed and there was no ding the resident exhibiting the following ere suggested on the on from [name redacted- tam for the elderly].  Sate in a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 as a means of helping to | F 7                   |  |                                |                            |  |
|  | When interviewed on CC/RN confirmed that monitor behaviors for being completed. The identified or documer associate [CNA] coul behavior. Upon inqui assigned to Resident was attention seeking him/herself on the flot The staff did not state.  | #33 stated that the resident   |                       |  |                                |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | , ,   | LE CONSTRUCTION     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |                 |  |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|-----------------|--|
|   |  | 315469  | B. WING             |  | 08/31/2023      |  |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | рок   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3002 ESSEX ROAD TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753                           | , 30.0.12020    |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIEN   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY) | O BE COMPLETION |  |
| F 758   | Expression. The CN documentation that any behaviors.  On 08/30/23 at 12:3 the CNA's document computer, reported then the nurse wou summary.  On 08/31/23 at 8:23 presence of the sur CNA's failed to doc ADLs Touch Screen both residents Resi provided the CNA's revealed all document on 08/31/23 at 9:30 conference held with DON, the DON con were not identified on the conference held with DON, the poly conference held with poly conference held | L's Touch Screen Action and NA's indicated in their the resident did not exhibit  33 PM, the DON stated that need the behavior on the the behaviors to nursing and did complete the monthly  7 AM, the ADON in the vey team, stated that the ument the behavior on the n Action and Expression for dent #27 and #33. The ADON documentation which ented, "No behavior".  9 AM, during a pre-exit the administrator and the firmed that target behaviors or documented.  ity policy titled, "Psychoactive 05/2003 last updated | F 75                | 8  |                 |  |
|   | supporting docume of treatment. The m  | edication orders will contain<br>ntation to define specific goals<br>ninimum documentation<br>specific diagnosis or   |                     |  |                 |  |

| ` '                      |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | I ' '               | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG  |                              | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 315469   | B. WING _           |   |                              | 08/31/2023                 |  |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ж  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL<br>3002 ESSEX ROAD<br>TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753   | )E                           |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 758 F 880 SS=D         | Any medication used include provider docus ymptoms or behavior the documentation with demonstrate that said a. Violent or dangerob. Extremely disturbing staff. c. Interfere significant adverse outcomes.  N.J.A.C. 8:39-27.1(a) Infection Prevention 8 CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)  §483.80 Infection Con   | r a specific target behavior. to manage the behavior will imentation of target ors in the clinical record and ill be sufficient to d behaviors are: us to self or others. ing to the resident or other thy with care delivery causing  & Control (2)(4)(e)(f)  | F 7                 |   |                              | 9/29/23                    |  |
|                          | infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm development and trar diseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection program.  The facility must esta and control program a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A systereporting, investigatin and communicable distaff, volunteers, visit providing services un arrangement based upprovided a staff. | and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the ensmission of communicable ens.  brevention and control  blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements:  em for preventing, identifying, eg, and controlling infections is eases for all residents, ors, and other individuals der a contractual upon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following |                     |   |                              |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  315469 |   | ` ′   | PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG | · ,  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |                            |  |
|--|---|---|----------------------|--|--------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|  |   | 315469  | B. WING              |  | 08/31/2023                     |                            |  |
|  | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CONTINUING CARE AT SEABROOK   |   |                      | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>3002 ESSEX ROAD<br>TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753       | DE                             | ,                          |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH<br>DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 880  | Continued From page   | e 11  | F8                   | 80   |                                |                            |  |
|  | procedures for the property but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveity possible communication infections before they persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and transto be followed to previously when and how is cresident; including but (A) The type and duradepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected sl contact with residents contact will transmit to (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease of the factoric actions take \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand | Illance designed to identify ble diseases or a can spread to other it; m possible incidents of se or infections should be a smission-based precautions are the spread of infections; blation should be used for a set not limited to: ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the sunder which the facility sees with a communicable kin lesions from direct is or their food, if direct the disease; and a procedures to be followed rect resident contact. |                      |  |                                |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLI<br>A. BUILDING | E CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED             |                            |
|---|---|---|------------------------------|--|---|----------------------------|
|   |   | 315469  | B. WING                      |  | 08/                                       | 31/2023                    |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ING CARE AT SEABROC  | ж   | ;                            | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>3002 ESSEX ROAD<br>FINTON FALLS, NJ 07753   |   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                              | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG          | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI<br>DEFICIENCY)   | BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880   | §483.80(f) Annual revalue The facility will condul IPCP and update the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review it was determited follow their Handwast and perform hand hysobservation. This defon 1 of 2 resident unifollowing:  On 08/22/23 at 11:55 of the lunch meal in the fourth-floor unit, a Cewas observed without as follows:  11:55 AM before and to Resident #1. 11:59 AM before and to Resident #1. 11:59 AM before delives a faken away. 12:04 PM before delives taken away. 12:07 PM CNA #1 repocket, answered help back into her pocket are sident #3. 12:09 PM CNA #1 dropocket and then picked CNA #1 then delivered 4. 12:11 PM before and Resident #5. | view.  Ict an annual review of its in program, as necessary.  Is not met as evidenced is not met as evidenced in, interview, and document ned that the facility failed to hing/Hand Hygiene policy giene during a lunch meal icient practice was observed its and was evidenced by the AM, during the observation he main dining area on the retified Nurse Aide (CNA) #1 to performing hand hygiene  after delivering a lunch tray after delivering a lunch tray | F 880                        | 1. CNA #1 was re-educated on infection control as it pertains to hand washing meal service and cell phone policy. He washing competency was completed 2. All residents have the potential to the affected 3. Certified nursing aides that serve in 4th floor dining room will be re-educated on hand washing, meal service and comphone policy.  4. Clinical manager/designee will observices a month for 3 months to ensinfection control compliance. Clinical manager/designee will report results monthly to QAPI for 4 months and the reevaluate | l, land oe note the ted sell serve er ure |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | , ,  | E CONSTRUCTION      | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   |                 |  |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|-----------------|--|
|  |  | 315469   | B. WING             |  | 08/31/2023      |  |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | рок  | 3                   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>8002 ESSEX ROAD<br>FINTON FALLS, NJ 07753                     | ,               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIEN   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) | ) BE COMPLETION |  |
| F 880  | Resident #8.  12:19 PM CNA #1 varea into another read then returned to without first perform 12:21 PM CNA #1 et then returned the color on 08/22/23 at 12:2 with the surveyor, of supposed to use hat each residents mea were just hectic." Cophone in her pocked hygiene needed to cell phone or reaching which she acknowle environment.  On 08/22/23 at 12:2 with the surveyor, the surveyor of the sur | rd after delivering lunch tray to walked away from the dining from to talk on her cell phone, to continue with meal delivery hing hand hygiene. Exited the dining room and sell phone into her pocket.  23 PM, during an interview CNA #1 stated she was and hygiene between passing all tray. "You caught me, we NA #1 also stated that the cell at was also dirty and hand be performed after using her ing into her scrub pocket, edged was a dirty  25 PM, during an interview for the Licensed Practical Nurse # and her job duty was to oversee the residents were safe and also stated that hand reformed before and after revent the spread of germs.  27 PM, the Director of Nursing rocess for the lunch meal was sing were present for ursing staff would bring in residents and also assist with stated, staff "should perform tween residents for infection in stated that any items in considered dirty and hand | F 880               |  |                 |  |

|                          | DF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` '               | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |   |     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|---|---|-------------------|--|---|-----|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |   | 315469  | B. WING           |  |   | 08/ | 31/2023                       |  |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ок  | 1                 | 3                                      | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>002 ESSEX ROAD<br>INTON FALLS, NJ 07753                               | •   |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG |  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) |     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
|                          | A review of the facility "Handwashing/Hand 5/2019 included but r  Purpose to prevent the spread organism to residents Definition hand hygiene means using either handwas soap and water), anti hand rub (i.e. alcohol including foam or gel; antisepsis. When to perform som a minimum) -After touching a environment -Hand washing is handling food -When handling | e 14  / provided, Hygiene" policy dated not limited to:  of potentially infectious s/patients, staff, and visitors.  cleaning your hands by shing (washing hands with septic hand wash, antiseptic based hand sanitizer), or surgical hand  ne form of hand hygiene (at resident/patient's immediate is required anytime you are food, hands must be need sanitizers can not be | TAG               |  | CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA   |     | DATE                          |  |
|                          |   |   |                   |  |   |     |                               |  |

PRINTED: 05/24/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLI<br>A. BUILDING:  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |   |  |
|--|--|--|----------------------------|---|--|
|  |  | Q3VL3S   | B. WING                    |   | 08/31/2023                               |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET A   | DDRESS, CITY, ST           | ATE, ZIP CODE   |  |
| CONTINU  | INC CARE AT SEARROO  | 3002 ESS   | SEX ROAD                   |   |  |
| CONTINU  | ING CARE AT SEABROO  | TINTON   | ALLS, NJ 077               | 53  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG        | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR<br>DEFICIENCY)   | BE COMPLETE                              |
| S 000  | Initial Comments   |  | S 000                      |   |  |
|  | all of the standards in Administrative Code Licensure of Long-Te The facility must subincluding a completio and ensure that the pto correct deficiencie action in accordance Jersey Administrative Enforcement of Licer  | 8:39, Standards for arm Care Facilities.  mit a plan of correction, an date for each deficiency plan is implemented. Failure as may result in enforcement with provisions of New a Code Title 8, Chapter 43E, asure Regulations. |                            |   |  |
| S 560  | (a) The facility shall of Federal, State, and lo regulations.  | comply with applicable   | S 560                      |   | 9/29/23                                  |
|  | by: Based on observation pertinent facility docudetermined that the frequired minimum direction as mandated by the second that the frequired minimum direction as mandated by the second that the frequired minimus for the frequired minimus for the facility of the facility | acility failed to maintain the<br>rect care staff-to-shift ratios<br>state of New Jersey for 4 of  |                            | 1. No residents affected 2. The community realizes all resident have the potential to be affected. The administrator/designee has reviewed to daily staffing sheets for the next 2 westo validate that the community will methe minimum staffing requirements for certified nursing assistants 3. The administrator/designee will re-educate staffing coordinator and clileadership regarding the required direcare staff to resident ratio. The comminas job postings and advertised for all open certified nurse aide positions. Administrator/designee will pursue securing direct care staffing services for the administrator of the comminant of the | the<br>eks<br>et<br>nical<br>ct<br>unity |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

09/26/23

PRINTED: 05/24/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |  | E CONSTRUCTION                                  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |                    |
|---|--|--|---|--|--------------------|
|   |  | Q3VL3S   | B. WING   |  | 08/31/2023         |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 3002 ESS   | DDRESS, CITY, STA<br>SEX ROAD<br>FALLS, NJ 0779 |  |                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                             | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY)  | BE COMPLETE        |
| S 560   | codified at N.J.S.A. 3 established minimum nursing homes. The f effective on 2/01/21:  One Certified Nurse A residents for the day:  One direct care staff r residents for the ever fewer than half of all s CNAs, and each direct signed in to work as a nurse aide duties: and  One direct care staff r residents for the night direct care staff memic CNA and perform CN  The surveyor request 08/06/23 through 08/10/23.  Review of the New Je Long Term Care Asse Program Nurse Staffin facility was deficient in on 4 of 14 day shifts a  -08/10/23 had the day shift, required -08/16/23 had the day shift, required -08/16/23 had the day shift, required -08/16/23 had the day shift, required | D:13-18 (the Act), which staffing requirements in collowing ratio(s) were  Aide (CNA) to every eight shift.  Interpretation of the shift of the shif | S 560   | staffing agencieis. Staffing coordinator/designee will utilize floating staff from our Assisted Living with shountice vacancies.  4. The Administrator/designee will revite certified nurse aide staffing and resident census to ensure compliance the required direct care staffing ratios for 1 month and then weekly for 3 mo Administrator/designee will report find monthly to QAPI for 4 months and reevaluate for continued oberservations. | e with daily nths. |

PRINTED: 05/24/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING: |   |      |                          |  |
|--|---|--|--|---|------|--------------------------|--|
|  |   | Q3VL3S   | B. WING                                  |   | 08/3 | 31/2023                  |  |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  | DRESS, CITY, STA                         | TE, ZIP CODE  |      |                          |  |
| CONTINU  | ING CARE AT SEABROO   | K 3002 ESSE<br>TINTON FA   | EX ROAD<br>ALLS, NJ 0775                 | 33  |      |                          |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |  |
| S 560  | coordinator stated at staff [per diem] for call On 08/29/23 at 9:14 A Nurse (LPN) stated the on the weekends.  On 08/29/23 at 09:25 | AM, the interim staffing times the facility will use flex                            | S 560                                    | DEFICIENCY)   |      |                          |  |
|  |   |  |  |   |      |                          |  |

|                                    |  | POST  | -CERT                     | TIFICATION                            | REVISIT R  | EPORT                              |   |                         |
|------------------------------------|--|---|---------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|------------------------------------|---|-------------------------|
|                                    | R / SUPPLIER / CLIA /  | MULTIPLE CONS                               | STRUCTION                 |                                       |  |                                    |   | DATE OF REVISIT         |
| 315469                             | CATION NUMBER  | A. Building B. Wing                         |                           |                                       |  |                                    | Y2  | 10/3/2023 <sub>Y3</sub> |
| NAME OF                            | FACILITY   | -   |                           |                                       | STREET ADDRESS, C                                | ITY, STATE, ZIP                    |   |                         |
| CONTIN                             | UING CARE AT SEABR   | оок   |                           |                                       | 3002 ESSEX ROAD                                  |                                    |   |                         |
|                                    |  |   |                           |                                       | TINTON FALLS, NJ 07                              | 753                                |   |                         |
| program,<br>corrected<br>provision | ort is completed by a qua-<br>to show those deficience<br>I and the date such corre-<br>number and the identific<br>by report form). | cies previously repe<br>ective action was a | orted on the accomplished | CMS-2567, Statemed. Each deficiency s | ent of Deficiencies a<br>should be fully identit | nd Plan of Corr<br>ied using eithe | rection, that have<br>er the regulation o | been<br>or LSC          |
| ITE                                | M  | DATE  | ITEM                      |                                       | DATE   | ITEM                               |   | DATE                    |
| Y4                                 |  | Y5  | Y4                        |                                       | Y5   | Y4                                 |   | Y5                      |
| ID Prefix                          | F0758  | Correction                                  | ID Prefix                 | F0880                                 | Correction                                       | ID Prefix                          |   | Correction              |
| Reg.#                              | 483.45(c)(3)(e)(1)-(5)   | Completed                                   | Reg.#                     | 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(                | (f) Completed                                    | Reg.#                              |   | Completed               |
| LSC                                |  | 09/29/2023                                  | LSC                       |                                       | 09/29/2023                                       | LSC                                |   |                         |
|                                    |  | <u> </u>                                    |                           |                                       |  |                                    |   |                         |
| ID Prefix                          |  | Correction                                  | ID Prefix                 |                                       | Correction                                       | ID Prefix                          |   | Correction              |
| Reg.#                              |  | Completed                                   | Reg. #                    |                                       | Completed  | Reg.#                              |   | Completed               |
| LSC                                |  | <del>-</del>                                | LSC                       |                                       |  | LSC                                |   |                         |
|                                    |  |   |                           |                                       |  |                                    |   |                         |
| ID Prefix                          |  | Correction —                                | ID Prefix                 |                                       | Correction                                       | ID Prefix                          |   | Correction              |
| Reg.#                              |  | Completed                                   | Reg.#                     |                                       | Completed  | Reg.#                              |   | Completed               |
| LSC                                |  |   | LSC                       |                                       |  | LSC                                |   |                         |
|                                    |  |   |                           |                                       |  | -                                  |   |                         |
| ID Prefix                          |  | Correction                                  | ID Prefix                 |                                       | Correction                                       | ID Prefix                          |   | Correction              |
| Reg.#                              |  | Completed                                   | Reg.#                     |                                       | Completed  | Reg.#                              |   | Completed               |
| LSC                                |  |   | LSC                       |                                       |  | LSC                                |   |                         |
| ID Prefix                          |  | Correction                                  | ID Prefix                 |                                       | Correction                                       | ID Prefix                          |   | Correction              |
| Reg.#                              |  | Completed                                   | Reg.#                     |                                       | Completed  | Reg.#                              |   | Completed               |
| LSC                                |  |   | LSC                       |                                       |  | LSC                                |   |                         |
|                                    |  | <del></del>                                 |                           |                                       |  |                                    |   |                         |

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY

REVIEWED BY

CMS RO

8/31/2023

REVIEWED BY

**REVIEWED BY** 

(INITIALS)

(INITIALS)

DATE

DATE

TITLE

SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO

DATE

DATE

|            |                                 |                    |                  | STATE F              | ORM: RE                | VISIT REPORT  |                    |           |           |           |  |
|------------|---------------------------------|--------------------|------------------|----------------------|------------------------|---|--------------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|--|
| IDENTIFIC  | R / SUPPLIER / CI               |                    | MULTIPLE CONS    | STRUCTION            |                        |   |                    |           | DATE OF R | EVISIT    |  |
| Q3VL3S     |                                 | Y1                 | B. Wing          |                      |                        | T   |                    | Y2        | 10/3/2023 | Y3        |  |
| NAME OF    | FACILITY<br>JING CARE AT :      | SEARRO             | OK               |                      |                        | STREET ADDRESS, CIT<br>3002 ESSEX ROAD                                    | Y, STATE, ZIP CODE |           |           |           |  |
| CONTINC    | JINO CANEAI                     | OLADITO            | OK               |                      | TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753 |   |                    |           |           |           |  |
| corrective | action was accion prefix code p | omplishe           | d. Each deficien | cy should be fully i | dentified usi          | reported that have beeing either the regulation es shown to the left of e | or LSC provision n | umber and | the       |           |  |
| ITEN       | И                               |                    | DATE             | ITEM                 |                        | DATE  | ITEM               | ι         |           | DATE      |  |
| Y4         |                                 |                    | Y5               | Y4                   |                        | Y5  | Y4                 |           |           | Y5        |  |
| ID Prefix  | S0560                           |                    | Correction       | ID Prefix            |                        | Correction  | ID Prefix          |           | Co        | orrection |  |
| Reg.#      | 8:39-5.1(a)                     |                    | Completed        | Reg. #               |                        | Completed   | Reg. #             |           | Co        | ompleted  |  |
| LSC        |                                 |                    | 09/29/2023       | LSC                  |                        |   | LSC                |           |           |           |  |
| ID Prefix  |                                 |                    | Correction       | ID Prefix            |                        | Correction  | ID Prefix          |           | C         | orrection |  |
|            |                                 |                    | _                |                      |                        |   |                    |           |           |           |  |
| Reg. #     |                                 |                    | Completed        | Reg. #               |                        | Completed   | Reg. #             |           | Co        | ompleted  |  |
| LSC        |                                 |                    | _                | LSC                  |                        |   | LSC                |           |           |           |  |
| ID Prefix  |                                 |                    | Correction       | ID Prefix            |                        | Correction  | ID Prefix          |           | Co        | orrection |  |
| Reg.#      |                                 |                    | Completed        | Reg. #               |                        | Completed   | Reg. #             |           | Co        | ompleted  |  |
| LSC        |                                 |                    | _                | LSC                  |                        |   | LSC                |           |           |           |  |
| ID Prefix  |                                 |                    | Correction       | ID Prefix            |                        | Correction  | ID Prefix          |           | Co        | orrection |  |
| Reg.#      |                                 |                    | Completed        | Reg. #               |                        | Completed   | Reg. #             |           | Co        | ompleted  |  |
| LSC        |                                 |                    | _                | LSC                  |                        |   | LSC                |           |           |           |  |
| ID Prefix  |                                 |                    | Correction       | ID Prefix            |                        | Correction  | ID Prefix          |           | Co        | orrection |  |
| Reg. #     |                                 |                    | Completed        | Reg. #               |                        | Completed   | Reg. #             |           | Co        | ompleted  |  |
| LSC        |                                 |                    |                  | LSC                  |                        |   | LSC                |           |           |           |  |
|            |                                 |                    | _                |                      |                        |   |                    |           |           |           |  |
| REVIEWEI   |                                 | REVIEW<br>(INITIAL |                  | DATE SIGNATUR        |                        | RE OF SURVEYOR  |                    |           | DATE      |           |  |
| REVIEWEI   | D ВҮ                            | REVIEW<br>(INITIAL |                  | DATE                 | TITLE                  |   |                    |           | DATE      |           |  |

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: PPJL12

YES NO

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

8/31/2023

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

PRINTED: 05/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLER  CONTINUING CARE AT SEABROOK  SIMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  PROPRIES IN SIMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  PRETX INTO N FALLS, NJ 97753  INTO N FALLS, NJ 97753  REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  K 000  INITIAL COMMENTS  A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 08/23/2023 and 08/24/2023 and Continuing Care at Seabrook was found to be in noncompliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancies.  Continuing Care at Seabrook is a Five (5) story, Type I Fire Resistant building that was built in January 1999. The facility is divided into 6 smoke zones.  K 321  Hazardous Areas - Enclosure  Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 34 hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9  When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4.  Doors shall be self-closing or automatic closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door.  Describe the filtor and zone locations of hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS.  19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9  Area  Automatic Sprinkler  | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | A. BUILD   | E CONSTRUCTION<br>01 | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED                                  |    |            |
|--|---|---|--|----------------------|--|----|------------|
| CONTINUING CARE AT SEABROOK    CALL   CARL   CARL |   |   | 315469   | B. WING              |  | 08 | /31/2023   |
| PREFIX TAG  REGULATORY OR I.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION!  K 000  INITIAL COMMENTS  A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 08/23/2023 and 08/24/2023 and Continuing Care at Seabrook was found to be in noncompliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medical at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety Code (I.S.C), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancies.  Continuing Care at Seabrook is a Five (5) story, Type I Fire Resistant building that was built in January 1999. The facility is divided into 6 smoke zones.  K 321 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9.  When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9.  Area Automatic Sprinkler   |   |   | ок   | •                    | 3002 ESSEX ROAD  |    |            |
| A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 08/23/2023 and 08/24/2023 and Continuing Care at Seabrook was found to be in noncompliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancies.  Continuing Care at Seabrook is a Five (5) story, Type I Fire Resistant building that was built in January 1999. The facility is divided into 6 smoke zones.  K 321 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9.  When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4.  Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door.  Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9  Area  Automatic Sprinkler  | PREFIX  | (EACH DEFICIEN  | CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  | PREF                 | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF | BE | COMPLETION |
|  | K 321   | A Life Safety Code is New Jersey Departing Survey and Field Op 08/24/2023 and Community Was found to be in not requirements for part Medicare/Medicaid at Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protect Life Safety Code (LS Health Care Occupated Continuing Care at Strype I Fire Resistant January 1999. The strong Street CFR(s): NFPA 101.  Hazardous Areas - Et Hazardous | Survey was conducted by the nent of Health, Health Facility perations on 08/23/2023 and attinuing Care at Seabrook oncompliance with the ticipation in at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life doubled the 2012 Edition of the tion Association (NFPA) 101, 6C), Chapter 19 EXISTING ancies.  Seabrook is a Five (5) story, to building that was built in facility is divided into 6 smoke enclosure  Enclosure |                      |  |    | 9/29/23    |
|  |   |   |  |                      |  |    | 0(0) DATE  |

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the estimate. (See instructions.) Except for purple bornes, the findings stated above are disclosuble 90 days.

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDII |     | CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|---|-------------------------|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315469  | B. WING _               |     |  | 08/                           | 31/2023                    |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ок  |                         | 30  | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>102 ESSEX ROAD<br>NTON FALLS, NJ 07753   |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG      | x   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY)  |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 321   | e. Trash Collection R (exceeding 64 gallon f. Combustible Storae (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if cla Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation provided documental presence of facility in determined that the f fire-rated doors to hat separated by smoke accordance with NFF 19.3.2.1, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.6.4, 8.3, 8.3.5.1  This deficient practice following:  On 08/23/2023 (day survey entrance at al request was made to (MS) to provide a cop identifies the various compartments in the A review of the facility the facility is a five-st Basement, fourth (4t) for the Nursing Facili | red Heater Rooms than 100 square feet) ce, and Paint Shops ns (exceeding 64 gallons) cooms s) ge Rooms/Spaces assified as Severe T is not met as evidenced on and review of facility tion on 08/23/2023 in the management, it was facility failed to ensure that fizardous areas were resisting partitions in PA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.3.2.1.5, 19.3.6.3.5, , 8.4, 8.5.6.2 and 8.7. ed was evidenced by the one of survey) during the pproximately 8:45 AM, a the Maintenance Supervisor by of the facility lay-out which rooms and smoke facility. y provided lay-out identified tory building with the h.) and fifth (5th.) floors were | K                       | 321 | 1. Door closure on medical records do was installed and tested for function or 8/23/23 2. All residents have the potential to be affected 3. General services/maintenance staff re-educated on hazardous area door requirements and protocols. 4. Maintenance supervisor/designee wadit the medical record door weekly foweeks and then monthly for 3 months tensure door closure is functioning properly. Maintenance supervisor will report results monthly to QAPI for 4 months | ill<br>or 4                   |                            |

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION   | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | A. BUILDING         | PLE CONSTRUCTION<br>G <b>01</b>  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|---|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  | 315469  | B. WING             |  | 08                            | 3/31/2023                  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CONTINUING CARE AT SEABROO   | DК  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3002 ESSEX ROAD TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753                       |                               |                            |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY) | LD BE                         | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| surveyor observed the that failed to have small that failed to have small that failed to have small the basement was performed. The corridor door leading room had no means a The surveyor observed medical records in the The Medical Records square feet.  With this corridor door all the way, this would poisonous gases to promise the corridor in the event of the A review of an emergical posted in the area ide Records room is the egress route in the event of the MS confirmed the observations.  On 08/24/2023 at applications. | bur the of the facility the see following hazardous area noke resisting doors,  9:28 AM, an inspection level Medical Records room surveyor observed that the into the Medical Records to self-ed multiple combustible e room.  Is room was larger then 50 or not closing into its frame d allow fire, smoke and pass into the exit access of a fire.  Igency evacuation diagram centified to pass the Medical primary and/ or secondary went of a fire.  It is finding at the time of the proximately 12:56 PM during surveyor informed the deficiency. | K 32                | 21   |                               |                            |
| K 345 SS=F Fire Alarm System - CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System -  | Testing and Maintenance  Testing and Maintenance s tested and maintained in   | K 34                | 15   |                               | 9/29/23                    |

PRINTED: 05/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING 0  |                           |     | CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|---------------------------|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315469   | B. WING _                 |     |  | 08/                           | 31/2023                    |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ING CARE AT SEABROC   | ж  |                           | 30  | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>02 ESSEX ROAD<br>NTON FALLS, NJ 07753   |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | E PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI<br>DEFICIENCY)   |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 345   | accordance with an a with the requirements Electric Code, and NI and Signaling Code. acceptance, maintena available.  9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFP/This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview a documentation on 08 was determined that smoke detection sens alternate year of the faccordance with NFP and Signaling Code (14.4.5.3.2. The is evidence by the On 08/23/2023 (day of survey entrance at approximate to (MS) to provide to prinspections from Janu 22, 2023 and to provide to prinspections from Janu 22, 2023 and to provide to prinspections from Janu 22, 2023 and to provide to prinspections from Janu 22, 2023 and to provide to prinspections from Janu 22, 2023 and to provide to prinspections from Janu 22, 2023 and to provide to prinspections from Janu 22, 2023 and to provide to prinspections from Janu 22, 2023 and to provide to prinspections from Janu 22, 2023 and to provide detector Sensitivity to Later at approximate facility provided mand performed.  The surveyor reviewed and Detection system - 04/11/2023 inspection - 02/07/2022 inspection - 04/07/2022 inspections review of the testing for the test | approved program complying of NFPA 70, National FPA 72, National Fire Alarm Records of system ance and testing are readily A 70, NFPA 72 is not met as evidenced and review of facility provided /23/2023 and 08/24/2023, it the facility failed to ensure sitivity was checked every facility smoke detectors in PA 72 National Fire Alarm 2010 Edition Section are following:  One of survey) during the proximately 8:45 AM, a the Maintenance Supervisor ovide all mandatory ulary 1, 2022 through August de a copy of the last Smoke esting.  By 11:55 AM a review of the datory inspections was ad the following Fire Alarm inspections, tion. | K3                        | 345 | 1. Community vendor completed smol detector sensitivity testing on 8/24/23. Community scheduled next test with vendor to be conducted August 2025 2. All residents have the potential to be affected 3. Maintenance staff re-educated on smoke detector testing policy 4. Maintenance supervisor/designee waudit communities red books weekly for weeks and then monthly for 3 months ensure all necessary testing has been completed. Maintenance supervisor wireport findings monthly to QAPI for 4 months | ill<br>or 4<br>co             |                            |

Facility ID: NJQ3VL3S

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b> |     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--------------------------|---|---|--|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |   | 315469  | B. WING _  |     |  | 08/31/2023                    |                            |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | к   |  | 3   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>002 ESSEX ROAD<br>TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753                                       |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFII<br>TAG                              | X   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY) |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 345                    | At approximately 1:30 the MS to place a call detection inspection with last Sensitivity test. On 08/24/2023 (day the during an interview wisurveyor an email and Vendor will be on-site A review of the facility Vendor's email reads "Per our conversation today to retrieve the swill update you once but Later at approximately the Fire Alarm vendor The surveyor asked the sensitivity resting of the sensitivity resting of the tech said, no I am do now.  The facility has not per the smoke detectors.  The MS confirmed the testing had not been per sensitivity as a surveyor asked the smoke detectors. | PM a request was made to to the facility fire alarm and rendor and request a copy of sting of the smoke detectors.  Wo of survey) at 10:39 AM, ith the MS, handed the disaid that the Fire Alarm today.  Provided Fire Alarm in part:  In, we will have a Tech onsite rensitivity report for you, I have is heading over to you."  The is heading over to you."  The Tech was conducted.  The Tech if he had the last have smoke detectors. The ing the sensitivity testing reformed a sensitivity test of the smoke detector sensitivity performed.  The Smoke detector sensitivity performed. | K  | 345 |  |                               |                            |
| K 351<br>SS=E            | NJAC 8:39 -31.1 (c), NFPA 70, 72. Sprinkler System - Ins CFR(s): NFPA 101 Spinkler System - Ins 2012 EXISTING   | stallation  | K  | 351 |  |                               | 9/29/23                    |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPL<br>A. BUILDING | E CONSTRUCTION 01  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED               |  |
|---|---|---|-----------------------------|--|---|--|
|   |   | 315469  | B. WING                     |  | 08/31/2023                                  |  |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | рк  |                             | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>3002 ESSEX ROAD<br>TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753   | 1 00/01/2020                                |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG         | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY)  | D BE COMPLETION                             |  |
| K 351   | construction type, are approved automatics accordance with NFF Installation of Sprinkl In Type I and II const measures are permit sprinkler protection ir or local regulations p In hospitals, sprinkler closets of patient slee of the closet does no sprinkler coverage corequired by NFPA 13 Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7 This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation provided documentation of Sprinkler to proper areas of the facility a §483.90(a) physical eaccordance with the 2012 Edition, Section National Fire Protection Installation of Sprinkler The deficient practice following,  On 08/23/2023 (day survey entrance at all | hospitals where required by exprotected throughout by an sprinkler system in PA 13, Standard for the er Systems.  ruction, alternative protection ted to be substituted for a specific areas where state rohibit sprinklers.  researe not required in clothes exping rooms where the area to exceed 6 square feet and exceed 6 square feet and except footprint as square footprint as prinklers.  7, 9.7.1.1(1)  The is not met as evidenced for and review of facility the facility determined that:  8, 10, 11, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 15, 15, 15, 15, 15, 15, 15, 15, 15 | K 35-                       | 1. Community vendor installed sprin in stairwell #2 lower landing on 9/19/ Kitchen walk in refrigerator repaired 9/21/23 and ceiling tile in medical of replaced 8/24/23 2. All residents have the potential to affected 3. General services/maintenance stare-educated on sprinkler installation CMS/ NFPA regulation for fire sprink coverage 4. Maintenance supervisor/designee audit weekly for 4 months all areas in building that require fire sprinkler coverage to ensure compliance. Maintenance supervisor will report findings monthly to QAPI for 4 months | 2023.  fice  be  iff  and  ler  will  n the |  |
|   | request was made to   | · ·   |                             |  |   |  |

PRINTED: 05/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

|                          | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>   |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |     |   |     |                            |
|--------------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|-----|---|-----|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315469  | B. WING                       |     |   | 08/ | 31/2023                    |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | к   | •                             | 3   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>002 ESSEX ROAD<br>INTON FALLS, NJ 07753                             |     |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG            | х   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) |     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 351                    | the facility is a five-stored Basement, fourth (4th are the Nursing Facilia Starting at approximation the presence of the building was conducted. Along the tour, the starting alocations that fire sprinkler coverage. On 08/23/2023 in the 1) At approximately observed inside the Kone sprinkler missing an approximately 1/2 With the missing eschifire this would allow the sprinkler and take lone. 2) At approximately 9 observed inside the Notat the ceiling grid was 4 feet ceiling tile. With the missing ceiling this would allow the sprinkler and take lone. 3) At approximately 9 observed no evidence inside the 19'-6" by 9' At this time a request | rooms and smoke facility.  If provided lay-out identified orly building with the and fifth (5th.) floors that the floors of the building.  Itely 8:57 AM on 08/23/2023 a facility MS a tour of the ed.  Inveyor observed the at failed to provide proper est.  In basement level:  9:01 AM, the surveyor floors walk-in refrigerator an escheon cap. This left inch gap in the ceiling.  In each cap, in the event of a fire ger to activate.  In the event of a fire eat to by-pass the fire ger to activate.  In the event of a fire eat to by-pass the fire ger to activate.  In the event of a fire eat to by-pass the fire ger to activate.  In the event of a fire eat to by-pass the fire ger to activate.  In the event of a fire eat to by-pass the fire ger to activate.  In the event of a fire eat to by-pass the fire ger to activate.  In the event of a fire eat to by-pass the fire ger to activate.  In the event of a fire eat to by-pass the fire ger to activate. | К                             | 351 |   |     |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>   |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
|  | 315469   | B. WING  | <del> </del>   | 08/3   | 31/2023  |
|  | ж  |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3002 ESSEX ROAD TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753   |  |  |
| (EACH DEFICIENC  | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD   | BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE   |
| coverage to all areas  The MS confirmed the observations.  On 08/24/2023 at app the survey exit, the sadministrator of the define Safety Hazard.   | in the facility.  e finding at the time of  proximately 12:56 PM during surveyor informed the leficiency.  | K 35   | 51   |  |  |
| Portable Fire Extingue Portable fire extinguis inspected, and mainta NFPA 10, Standard for Extinguishers.  18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation documentation on 08 the presence of facilit determined that the fatally Perform a monthly portable fire extinguishers by National Fire Proterequired by NFPA 10:19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1 and Association (NFPA) 16.1, 6.1.3.8.1 and 6.1 Reference #1 NFPA for portable fire extinguisher and for portable fire ext | ishers shers are selected, installed, ained in accordance with or Portable Fire  NFPA 10 is not met as evidenced in and review of facility 3/23/2023 and 08/24/2023 in an  | K 35   | 1. Basement level on 8/24/23 One "Vertice of the Mai Kitchen, last annually inspected Octo 2022 was checked and dated, One "Vertice of the Mai Kitchen, last annually inspected Octo 2022 was checked and dated, One "A type fire extinguisher in the Main Kitchen, last annually inspected Octo 2022 was checked and dated, One "A type fire extinguisher in the Main Kitch last annually inspected October 2022 checked and dated, One "ABC" type extinguisher in the boiler room was la annually inspected April 2023 was checked and dated, One "ABC" type extinguisher near the Medical Record department was last annually inspected department was last annually inspected department was last annually inspected department was last annually inspected. | Vet n ber Vet n ber ABC" nen, was fire st  | 9/29/23  |
|  | CORRECTION  ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NG CARE AT SEABROC  SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I  Continued From page coverage to all areas  The MS confirmed the observations.  On 08/24/2023 at app the survey exit , the s Administrator of the d Fire Safety Hazard. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 3 NFPA 13  Portable Fire Extingu CFR(s): NFPA 101  Portable Fire Extingu Portable fire extinguis inspected, and mainta NFPA 10, Standard for Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation documentation on 08 the presence of facilit determined that the fa 1) Perform a monthly portable fire extinguis by National Fire Prote required by NFPA 10: 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1 and Association (NFPA) 1 6.1, 6.1.3.8.1 and 6.1  Reference #1 NFPA for portable fire extingu- 4-3 Inspection Ma | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NG CARE AT SEABROOK  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 7 coverage to all areas in the facility.  The MS confirmed the finding at the time of observations.  On 08/24/2023 at approximately 12:56 PM during the survey exit , the surveyor informed the Administrator of the deficiency.  Fire Safety Hazard.  NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e)  NFPA 13  Portable Fire Extinguishers  CFR(s): NFPA 101  Portable Fire extinguishers are selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers.  18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced | CORRECTION    STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)    Continued From page 7  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 3002 ESSEX ROAD TINTON FALLS, NJ 97753  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECIED BY PULL RESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 7  Continued From page 7  Coverage to all areas in the facility.  The MS confirmed the finding at the time of observations.  On 08/24/2023 at approximately 12:56 PM during the survey exit, the surveyor informed the Administrator of the deficiency.  Fire Safety Hazard.  NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e)  NFPA 13  Portable Fire Extinguishers  CFR(s): NFPA 101  Portable Fire Extinguishers are selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers.  18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10  This RECUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation and review of facility documentation on 08/23/2023 and 08/24/2023 in the presence of facility management, it was determined that the facility failed to: 1) Perform a monthly examination for 20 of 20 portable fire extinguishers boserved, as required by National Fire Protection Association on Association as required by National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 10, 2010 Edition, Section 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1 and National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 10, 2010 Edition, Section 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1 and National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 10, 2010 Edition, Section 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1 and National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 10, 2010 Edition, Section 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1 and National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 10, 2010 Edition, Section 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1 and National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 10, 2010 Edition, Section 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1 and National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 10, 2010 Edition, Section 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1 and National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 10, 2010 Edition, Section 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1 and National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 10, 2010 Edition, Section 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1 and National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 10, 2010 Edition, Section 1 | A BUILDING 01  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 315469  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3002 ESSEX ROAD TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 7  coverage to all areas in the facility.  The MS confirmed the finding at the time of observations.  On 08/24/2023 at approximately 12:56 PM during the survey exit, the surveyor informed the Administrator of the deficiency.  Fire Safety Hazard.  NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 10]  Portable Fire Extinguishers Portable Fire extinguishers are selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10, 1xandard for portable Fire Extinguishers.  1. Basement level on 8/24/23 One "Wet Chemical" fire extinguisher in the Main Kitchen, last annually inspected October 2022 was checked and dated, One "Net" type fire extinguisher in the Main Kitchen, last annually inspected October 2022 was checked and dated, One "ABC" type fire extinguisher in the Main Kitchen, last annually inspected October 2022 was checked and dated, One "ABC" type fire extinguisher in the Main Kitchen, last annually inspected October 2022 was checked and dated, One "ABC" type fire extinguisher in the Main Kitchen, last annually inspected October 2022 was checked and dated, One "ABC" type fire extinguisher in the Main Kitchen, last annually inspected October 2022 was checked and dated, One "ABC" type fire extinguisher in the Main Kitchen, last annually inspected October 2022 was checked and dated, One "ABC" type fire extinguisher in the Main Kitchen, last annually inspected October 2022 was checked and dated, One "ABC" type fire extinguisher in the Main Kitchen, last annually inspected October 2023 was checked and dated, One "ABC" type fire extinguisher in the Main Kitchen, last annually inspected October 2024 department was last annually inspected October 2024 department was last annually inspected October 2024 department was last annually inspected Oct |

PRINTED: 05/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| AND BLAN OF CORRECTION LINE OF THE CORRECTION NUMBERS |   | (X2) MULTIF   | IPLE CONSTRUCTION<br>NG <b>01</b> |     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |      |                            |
|---|---|---|-----------------------------------|-----|--|------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 315469  | B. WING                           |     | <del></del>  | 08/  | 31/2023                    |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER                             |   |                                   | STF | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  |      |                            |
|   |   |   |                                   | 300 | 2 ESSEX ROAD   |      |                            |
| CONTINUI  | ING CARE AT SEABROO                             | OK .  |                                   |     | ITON FALLS, NJ 07753   |      |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                              | (EACH DEFICIENC                                 | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)                      | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG               |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY)                                  |      | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 355   | Continued From page                             | e 8   | K 3                               | 55  |  |      |                            |
|   | thereafter at approxin                          | ly placed in service and nately 30-day intervals. Fire inspected at more frequent astances require. |                                   |     | "ABC" type fire extinguisher in the Dini area, last annually inspected October 2022 was checked and dated, One "Al type fire extinguisher near the     |      |                            |
|   | - 4- 3.3 Corrective A of any fire extinguished  | ction. When an inspection<br>er reveals a deficiency in any   |                                   |     | Commercial Laundry room, last annua inspected October 2022 was checked   | and  |                            |
|   | immediate corrective                            | 3.2 (a), (b), (h), and (i), action shall be taken.  ly, the date the inspection                     |                                   |     | dated, One "ABC" type fire extinguished inside the Commercial Laundry room, annually inspected October 2022 was  |      |                            |
|   | was performed and th                            | ne initials of the person stall be recorded at  |                                   |     | checked and dated, One (1) "ABC" typ<br>fire extinguisher Facility Identification (  |      |                            |
|   | tag or label attached                           | t records shall be kept on a<br>to the fire extinguishers.<br>guishers shall be subjected           |                                   |     | number, # RG-OB, last annually inspector october 2022 was checked and dated.   |      |                            |
|   | to maintenance at inte                          | guisiters shall be subjected<br>ervals of not more than 1<br>ydrostatic test, or when               |                                   |     | One "ABC" type fire extinguisher FI #<br>RG-acility Identification (FI) number,<br>RG-OA, last annually inspected October                              | er   |                            |
|   | specifically indicated                          | by an inspection or   |                                   |     | 2022 was checked and dated On the 5  | th.  |                            |
|   | electronic notification                         |   |                                   |     | floor, One "ABC" type fire extinguisher the corridor near Resident laundry root  | m,   |                            |
|   | The findings include t                          | -   |                                   |     | last annually inspected October 2022 vechecked and dated, One "ABC" type fi  | re   |                            |
|   | , -   | one of survey) during the oproximately 8:45 AM, a   |                                   |     | extinguisher in the corridor near Residroom #531, last annually inspected  | ent  |                            |
|   |   | the Maintenance Supervisor ovide a copy of the facility   |                                   |     | October 2022 was checked and dated one "ABC" type fire extinguisher in the   |      |                            |
|   | lay-put which identified common areas for the   | s the various rooms and<br>Nursing facility.  |                                   |     | corridor near the Dining room, last annually inspected October 2022 was  |      |                            |
|   |   | provided lay-out identified   |                                   |     | checked and dated, One "ABC" type file extinguisher in the corridor near Resident  |      |                            |
|   | the building is a 5 sto                         | ry building with the 5th. and   |                                   |     | room #514, last annually inspected   |      |                            |
|   |   | Nursing floors with the nmon areas to the Skilled f the building.                                   |                                   |     | October 2022 was checked and dated. One "ABC" type fire extinguisher in the corridor near Resident room #507, last annually inspected October 2022 was | :    |                            |
|   | and continued on 08/<br>the facility's MS a tou | tely 8:54 AM on 08/23/2023<br>24/2023 in the presence of<br>r of the facility was                   |                                   |     | checked and dated. On 8/25/23 4th. flo<br>One "ABC" type fire extinguisher in the<br>corridor near Resident room #407, last                            | ;    |                            |
|   | conducted.<br>During the two day bu             | uilding tour the surveyor   |                                   |     | annually inspected October 2022 was checked and dated, One "ABC" type file   | re · |                            |

Facility ID: NJQ3VL3S

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b> |  |  | (X3                 | B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  |  |                            |
|--|--|--|---------------------|---|--|----------------------------|
|  |  | 315469   | B. WING             |   |  | 08/31/2023                 |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ж  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI<br>3002 ESSEX ROAD<br>TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753  | IP CODE  |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE A<br>CROSS-REFERENCED T<br>DEFICIE  | ACTION SHOULD BE<br>FO THE APPROPRIATE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 355  | observed and inspect extinguishers in vario observed eighteen (1 were last annually instwo (2) were last ann with the surveyor obsthat were identified:  On 08/23/2023: Basement level, 1) One (1) "Wet Chethe Main Kitchen, last 2022. There was no evider examination performent November 2022.  2) One (1) "Wet Chethe Main Kitchen, last 2022. There was no evider examination performent November 2022.  3) One (1) "ABC" type Main Kitchen, last an 2022. There was no evider examination performent November 2022.  4) One (1) "ABC" type boiler room was last an 2023. There was no evider examination performent November 2022. | ted twenty (20) portable fire us locations. The surveyor 8) portable fire extinguishers spected in October 2022 and ually inspected April 2023 erving the following issues  mical" fire extinguisher in annually inspected October and documented for emical" fire extinguisher in annually inspected October and documented for emical fire extinguisher in annually inspected October and and documented for the fire extinguisher in the nually inspected October and and documented for the fire extinguisher in the nually inspected October and and documented for the fire extinguisher in the enually inspected October and and documented for the fire extinguisher in the annually inspected April | K 35                | extinguisher in the corric room #414, last annually October 2022 was check One "ABC" type fire exticorridor near the Dining annually inspected Octochecked and dated, One extinguisher in the corric Residents laundry room, inspected October 2022 dated, One "ABC" type fithe corridor near Reside annually inspected Octochecked and dated.  2. All residents have the affected  3. Security and maintenare-educated on policy for dating fire extinguishers.  4. Security team will aud extinguishers weekly for then monthly for 3 month compliance. Maintenanc supervisor/designee will monthly to QAPI for 4 m | y inspected ked and dated, nguisher in the room, last ber 2022 was e "ABC" type fire dor near , last annually was checked and fire extinguisher in ent room #431, las ber 2022 was e potential to be ance team will be or checking and dit all fire e 4 weeks and hs to ensure ce report results |                            |

|                          |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                    | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b> |  |     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|--|--|-----|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 315469   | B. WING            |  |  | 08/ | 31/2023                       |  |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ж  | •                  | 3  | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>002 ESSEX ROAD<br>TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753                             |     |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) |     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| K 355                    | inspected April 2023. There was no evident examination performed June and July 2023.  6) One (1) "ABC" type Dining area, last annually 2022. There was no evident examination performed November 2022.  7) One (1) "ABC" type Commercial Laundry inspected October 20 There was no evident examination performed November 2022.  8) One (1) "ABC" type the Commercial Laundry inspected October 20 There was no evident examination performed November 2022.  9) One (1) "ABC" type Identification (FI) numinal inspected October 20 There was no evident examination performed November 2022.  10) One (1) "ABC" type Identification (FI) numinal inspected October 20 There was no evident examination performed November 2022.  10) One (1) "ABC" type Identification (FI) numinal inspected October 20 There was no evident examination performed November 2022. | artment was last annually ace of monthly visual ed and documented for May, are fire extinguisher in the ually inspected October ace of monthly visual ed and documented for the fire extinguisher near the room, last annually 122. The fire extinguisher inside and documented for the fire extinguisher inside and documented for the fire extinguisher inside and documented for the fire extinguisher Facility and and documented for the fire extinguisher FI # ton (FI) number, RG-OA, last ctober 2022. | K                  | 355  |  |     |                               |  |

|                          | DF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b> |     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |     |                            |
|--------------------------|--|---|--|-----|--|-----|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315469  | B. WING  |     |  | 08/ | 31/2023                    |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | к   | •  | :   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>3002 ESSEX ROAD<br>TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753                           |     |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                               |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) |     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 355                    | November 2022.  On the 5th. floor, 11) One (1) "ABC" ty corridor near Resident annually inspected Of There was no evident examination performed November 2022.  12) One (1) "ABC" ty corridor near Resident inspected October 20 There was no evident examination performed November 2022.  13) One (1) "ABC" ty corridor near the Dinition inspected October 20 There was no evident examination performed November 2022.  14) One (1) "ABC" ty corridor near Resident inspected October 20 There was no evident examination performed November 2022.  15) One (1) "ABC" ty corridor near Resident inspected October 20 There was no evident examination performed November 2022.  15) One (1) "ABC" ty corridor near Resident inspected October 20 There was no evident inspected October 20 There was no eviden | pe fire extinguisher in the it, s laundry room, last ctober 2022. Ince of monthly visual and documented for the it room #531, last annually 22. Ince of monthly visual and documented for the it room #531, last annually 22. Ince of monthly visual and documented for the it room #531, last annually 22. Ince of monthly visual and documented for the it room #514, last annually 22. Ince of monthly visual and documented for the it room #514, last annually 22. Ince of monthly visual and documented for the it room #507, last annually 22. Ince of monthly visual and documented for the it room #507, last annually 22. | K  | 355 |  |     |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPL<br>A. BUILDING | LE CONSTRUCTION 01   | (X3) DAT<br>COM |                            |  |
|---|--|---|-----------------------------|--|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315469  | B. WING                     |  | 08              | /31/2023                   |  |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ок  |                             | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>3002 ESSEX ROAD<br>TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753       |                 |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG         | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE       | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| K 355   | 4th. floor,  16) One (1) "ABC" corridor near Reside inspected October 2. There was no evide examination perform November 2022.  17) One (1) "ABC" to corridor near Reside inspected October 2. There was no evide examination perform November 2022.  18) One (1) "ABC" to corridor near the Dininspected October 2. There was no evide examination perform November 2022.  19) One (1) "ABC" to corridor near Reside annually inspected October 2. There was no evide examination perform November 2022.  20) One (1) "ABC" to corridor near Reside annually inspected October 2. There was no evide examination perform November 2022.  20) One (1) "ABC" to corridor near Reside inspected October 2. There was no evide examination perform November 2022. | type fire extinguisher in the nt room #407, last annually 022.  nce of monthly visual ed and documented for   ype fire extinguisher in the nt room #414, last annually 022.  nce of monthly visual ed and documented for   ype fire extinguisher in the ing room, last annually 022.  nce of monthly visual ed and documented for   type fire extinguisher in the ing room, last annually 022.  nce of monthly visual ed and documented for   type fire extinguisher in the nt,s laundry room, last 0ctober 2022.  nce of monthly visual ed and documented for   ype fire extinguisher in the nt room #431, last annually | K 358                       | 5  |                 |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 |  |   |                     | TE SURVEY<br>MPLETED  |   |                            |
|---|--|---|---------------------|---|---|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315469  | B. WING _           |   | 0   | 8/31/2023                  |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | K   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3002 ESSEX ROAD TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753  |   | _                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP<br>DEFICIENCY)   | HOULD BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 355   | Continued From page  | : 13  | К3                  | 55  |   |                            |
|   | the survey exit, the s<br>Administrator of the d<br>NFPA 10<br>NJAC 8:39 -31.1 (c),<br>Subdivision of Buildin  | eficiency.  | К3                  | 74  |   | 9/29/23                    |
| SS=D  | Doors 2012 EXISTING Doors in smoke barrie bonded wood-core do resists fire for 20 mini plates of unlimited he are permitted to have assemblies per 8.5. D automatic-closing, do are not required to sw egress travel. Door of clear width of 32 inch doors. 19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8, 19 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio provided documentati 08/24/2023 in the pre management, it was of failed to maintain smot the transfer of smoke fire protection. This of identified for 1 of 4 se | not require latching, and ving in the direction of pening provides a minimum es for swinging or horizontal a.3.7.9 is not met as evidenced and review of facility on on 08/23/2023 and sence of facility determined that the facility oke barrier doors to resist when completely closed for leficient practice was its of corridor smoke barrier evidenced by the following: |                     | 1. Door identified near resident #410 was repaired and tested for on 8/23/23. 2. All residents have the potential affected 3. General services/maintenance re-educated on smoke barrier dopolicy. 4. Maintenance supervisor/design audit smoke barrier doors weekl weeks and then monthly for 3 mensure proper closure. Maintenance | or function al to be se staff oors gnee will ly for 4 nonths to |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | ` '                 | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING <b>01</b> |   |     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|---------------------|---|---|-----|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315469   | B. WING _           |   |   | 08/ | 31/2023                       |  |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                     | S   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE                        |     |                               |  |
| CONTINUI  | ING CARE AT SEABROO  | nk   |                     | 3002 ESSEX ROAD                                   |   |     |                               |  |
| CONTINU   | ING CARL AT SLABROC  |  |                     | T   | INTON FALLS, NJ 07753                                       |     |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            |  |  | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG | EIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE             |   |     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| K 374   | Continued From page  | e 14   | K 3                 | 374   |   |     |                               |  |
|   | opening, leaving only<br>necessary for proper<br>without louvers or gril   | noke barriers shall close the<br>the minimum clearance<br>operation, and shall be<br>ls. The clearance under the<br>shall be a maximum of 3/4  |                     |   | supervisor will report results monthly to QAPI for 4 months | )   |                               |  |
|   | survey entrance at apprequest was made to (MS) to provide a copidentifies the various compartments in the A review of the facility the facility is a five-ste Basement, fourth (4th are the Nursing Facility There are three (3) so 4th. floor and three (3) | facility.  y provided lay-out identified by provided lay-out identified by building with the a.) and fifth (5th.) floors that ty floors of the building.  moke compartments on the solution is smoke compartments on the stal of four (4) sets of double |                     |   |   |     |                               |  |
|   | and continued on 08/<br>the facility MS a tour<br>conducted.<br>Along the two (2) day<br>a closure test of four<br>doors in the corridors  | ately 8:57 AM on 08/23/2023<br>24/2023 in the presence of<br>of the building was<br>tour the surveyor performed<br>(4) sets of double smoke<br>with the following results,   |                     |   |   |     |                               |  |
|   | test of the 4th. floor d<br>corridor near to Resid<br>doors were release fr<br>device and allowed to<br>one door did not close<br>The surveyor observe   |  |                     |   |   |     |                               |  |

| ` '                      |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | A. BUILDIN          | PLE CONSTRUCTION<br>G <b>01</b>  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|-----------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 315469   | B. WING _           |  | 08/31/2023                  |  |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ĸ  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3002 ESSEX ROAD TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753                           |                             |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETION             |  |
| K 911<br>SS=E            | the same results.  This would allow the fipoisonous gasses to compartment to anoth.  The MS confirmed the observations.  On 08/24/2023 at app. the survey exit, | transfer of smoke, fire and pass from one smoke her in the event of a fire.  It is finding at the time of the proximately 12:56 PM during surveyor informed the efficiency.  It is not met as evidenced in on 08/23/2023 and | К 9                 |  | utlet d one he left for cal |  |
|                          |  | . That or identical by the   |                     | replaced and tested for function on  |                             |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |                     | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b> |   |                    | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |  |
|--|---|--|---------------------|--|---|--------------------|----------------------------|--|
|  |   | 315469   | B. WING _           |  |   | 08                 | /31/2023                   |  |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | рк   |                     | 30   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>002 ESSEX ROAD<br>INTON FALLS, NJ 07753   |                    |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                         | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | ×  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)   |                    | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| K 911  | Reference:  National Fire Protecti 9.1.2 Electrical Syste equipment shall be in National Electrical Co are approved existing be permitted to be co  NFPA 70, 210.8 Ground-Fault O for Personal, Ground personal shall be pro (A) through (C). The circuit-interrupter sha accessible location.  (B) Other than Dwell single phase, 15- and installed in locations through (8) shall have circuit-interrupter pro (5) Sinks where red 1.8 M (6 feet) of the o  On 08/23/2023 (day o survey entrance at ap request was made to (MS) to provide a cop identifies the various in the facility. A review of the facility the facility is a five-st Basement, fourth (4th part of the Nursing fa There are 82 Resider Starting at approxima | on Association (NFPA) 101, ems. Electrical wiring and accordance with NFPA 70, ode, unless such installations ginstallations, which shall entinued in service.  Circuit-Interrupter Protection default circuit-interruption for vided as required in 210.8 ground-fault ill be installed in readily  ing Units. All 125-volt, deground-fault tection for personal. Sepecified in 210.8 (B) (1) tection for personal. Septacles are installed within outside of a sink.  In one of survey) during the peroximately 8:45 AM, and the Maintenance Supervisor by of the facility lay-out which rooms and common areas  of provided lay-out identified only building with the facility. In and fifth (5th.) floors are cility.  Intial sleeping rooms. In accordance with the facility MS a tour of the | K                   | 911  | 2. All residents have the potential to be affected 3. General services/maintenance staff re-educated on GFCI protection and protocol. 4. Maintenance supervisor/designee weeks 3 random GFCI outlets per week tweeks and then monthly for 3 months ensure compliance. Maintenance supervisor will report results monthly to QAPI for 4 months | rill<br>or 4<br>to |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 |     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|---|---|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315469  | B. WING                                   |     |   | 08/                           | 31/2023                    |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CONTINUING CARE AT SEABROOK |  | ж   |   | 3   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>002 ESSEX ROAD<br>INTON FALLS, NJ 07753                               |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                                  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL                            | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                        | X   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 911   | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 17  During the two (2) day tour of the facility, the surveyor observed and tested seventeen (17) electrical outlets in wet (with-in 6 feet of a sink) locations that failed to de-energize when tested in the following locations,  On 08/23/2023:  1. At approximately 10:28 AM, inside the 5th. floor Residents Spa room, one Duplex electrical outlet located five feet four inches (5'-4") to the left of the sink when tested with a GFCI tester to de-energize, the Duplex electrical outlet did not de-energize as required by code.  2. At approximately 10:56 AM, inside the the 5th. floor Resident Spa bathroom, one GFCI electrical outlet located thirteen (13) inches to the left of the sink, when tested with a GFCI tester to de-energize, the GFCI electrical outlet did not de-energize as required by code.  On 08/24/2023:  3. At approximately 9:50 AM, inside the the 4th. floor Soiled Utility room, one Duplex electrical outlet located thirty-three (33) inches to the right of the sink when tested with a GFCI tester to de-energize, the Duplex electrical outlet did not de-energize as required by code.  The MS confirmed the findings at the time of observations.  On 08/24/2023 at approximately 12:56 PM during the survey exit, the surveyor informed the Administrator of the deficiency. |   | К   | 911 |   |                               |                            |
| K 918<br>SS=E   | NFPA 99: -6.3.2.1, N<br>Electrical Systems - E<br>CFR(s): NFPA 101   | Essential Electric Syste                              | K   | 918 |   |                               | 9/29/23                    |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|---|--|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315469   | B. WING                                   |  | 08/31/2023                    |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CONTINUING CARE AT SEABROOK |  |  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>3002 ESSEX ROAD<br>TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753               |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                                  | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                       | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY) | JLD BE COMPLETION             |  |
| K 918   | 18 Continued From page 18  |  | K 91                                      | 8  |                               |  |
|   | Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to annually confirm this capability for the life safety and critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 110. Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 day intervals, and exercised once every 36 months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a program for periodically exercising the components is established according to manufacturer requirements. Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced |  |   | Community vendor completed vand install of remote manual stops.                                  |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION          |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BUILDIN | IPLE CONSTRUCTION<br>IG <b>01</b>  |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|--------------------------|--|--|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315469   | B. WING _                |  |  | 08/31/2023                    |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CONTINUING CARE AT SEABROOK |  |  |                          | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C<br>3002 ESSEX ROAD<br>TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753  | CODE   |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                                  | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG      | PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU  |  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| K 918   | management, it was of failed to ensure a rem 1 of 1 emergency ger accordance with the r 2010 Edition, Section The deficient practice following:  On 08/23/2023 (day of survey entrance at aprequest was made to Supervisor (MS) if the Generator.  The MS told the survey Caterpillar 300KW Discovered button was located or generator was located or generator. At this time the survey have a remote emerging generator. The MS confirmed the inspection.  On 08/24/2023 at approximate the survey exit, the survey exit exits exit | determined that the facility note manual stop station for perators was installed in equirements of NFPA 110, 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1.  It was evidenced by the survey) during the proximately 8:45 AM, a the Maintenance of facility had an Emergency developer, yes we have one desel Emergency Generator.  If the building tour at the building tour at the AM, an inspection inside the extra 300 KW emergency draws performed. The control panel on the every stop button for the faid, no.  If the finding at the time of the proximately 12:56 PM during surveyor informed the efficiency. | К9                       | for generator completed 9/2. All residents have the positive affected 3. General services/maintere-educated on generator rand protocols.  4. Maintenance supervisor/check remote manual stop placement weekly during g testing for 4 weeks and the months. Maintenance supereport findings monthly to 0 months | enance staff requirements  /designee will button enerator load en monthly for 3 ervisor will |                               |  |

#### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

|                            | MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION             |                                       | DATE OF REVISIT |    |
|----------------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------|----|
|                            | A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 |                                       | 40/0/0000       |    |
| 315469 <sub>Y1</sub>       | B. Wing                           | Y2                                    | 10/3/2023       | Y3 |
| NAME OF FACILITY           |                                   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE |                 |    |
| CONTINUING CARE AT SEABROO | OK                                | 3002 ESSEX ROAD                       |                 |    |
|                            |                                   | TINTON FALLS, NJ 07753                |                 |    |
|                            |                                   |                                       |                 |    |

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

| ITEM                                      |                   | DATE   | ITEM                       |                               |                 | DATE                            | ITEM                       |                   | DATE                             |
|---|-------------------|--|----------------------------|-------------------------------|-----------------|---------------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------|----------------------------------|
| Y4  | !                 | Y5   | Y4                         |                               |                 | Y5                              | Y4                         |                   | Y5                               |
| ID Prefix<br>Reg. #<br>LSC                | NFPA 101<br>K0321 | Correction  Completed 09/29/2023   | ID Prefix<br>Reg. #<br>LSC | NFPA 10 <sup>-</sup><br>K0345 | 1               | Correction Completed 09/29/2023 | ID Prefix Reg. # LSC       | NFPA 101<br>K0351 | Correction  Completed 09/29/2023 |
| ID Prefix<br>Reg. #<br>LSC                | NFPA 101<br>K0355 | Correction  Completed 09/29/2023   | ID Prefix<br>Reg. #<br>LSC | NFPA 10 <sup>-</sup><br>      | 1               | Correction Completed 09/29/2023 | ID Prefix<br>Reg. #<br>LSC | NFPA 101<br>K0911 | Correction  Completed 09/29/2023 |
| ID Prefix<br>Reg. #<br>LSC                | NFPA 101<br>K0918 | Correction  Completed 09/29/2023   | ID Prefix<br>Reg. #<br>LSC |                               |                 | Correction Completed            | ID Prefix<br>Reg. #<br>LSC |                   | Correction Completed             |
| ID Prefix<br>Reg. #<br>LSC                |                   | Correction  Completed  | ID Prefix<br>Reg. #<br>LSC |                               |                 | Correction Completed            | ID Prefix<br>Reg. #<br>LSC |                   | Correction Completed             |
| ID Prefix<br>Reg. #<br>LSC                |                   | Correction  Completed  | ID Prefix<br>Reg. #<br>LSC |                               |                 | Correction Completed            | ID Prefix<br>Reg. #<br>LSC |                   | Correction Completed             |
| REVIEWE<br>STATE AC<br>REVIEWE<br>CMS RO  | GENCY             | REVIEWED BY<br>(INITIALS)  REVIEWED BY<br>(INITIALS)   | DATE                       |                               | SIGNATURE OF SU | JRVEYOR                         |                            | DATE              |                                  |
| FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 8/31/2023 |                   | CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? |                            |                               |                 | res 🔲 no                        |                            |                   |                                  |